Page 2
CONTENTS
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 3
SPECIFICATIONS 4
FUEL 4
ASSEMBLY 5-7
HINTS AND TIPS 8
MAINTENANCE 9

• Carefully remove the old belt.
• Place the new belt in the main pulley first (“V” belt on engine) and then on to the affiliated
pulley beside the blade tray.
• The new belt will be tighter than the old, so this can be a little tricky.
• Replace the belt cover.
Adjusting the Hammer:
There are 16 hammers in the machine box - when the blades run fast these hammers crush
the material into small pieces.  In time the cutting edge of the hammers may become blunt.
Initially you only need to turn the hammers over 180 degrees, but when both sides are blunt
they will need replacing.  This must be done by an authorised service dealer.
Page 10
PARTS DIAGRAM
Page 11
PARTS LIST
No Part No Description Qty No Part No Description Qty
1 TH105-1 Rubber Foot 2 28 TH105-28 Washer 1
2 TH105-2 Front Support 1 29 TH105-29 Side Chute 1
3 TH105-3 Flat Washer 1 30 TH105-30 Bearing Housing 2
4 TH105-4 Spring Washer 1 31 TH105-31 Bearing 2
5 TH105-5 Nut 1 32 TH105-32 Cushion 1
6 TH105-6 Long Bolt 3 33 TH105-33 Blade Drum 1
7 TH105-7 Discharge Chute 1 34 TH105-34 Belt Key 1
8 TH105-8 Flap 1 35 TH105-35 Rear Panel 1
9 TH105-9 Tube 4 36 TH105-36 Engine Seat 1
10 TH105-10 Screen 1 37 TH105-37 Tool Box 1
11 TH105-11 Safety Grid 1 38 TH105-38 Rubber Gasket 1
12 TH105-12 Pin 2 39 TH105-39 Hopper 1
14 TH105-14 Bush 4 40 TH105-40 Handle Grip 2
15 TH105-15 Bush 8 41 TH105-41 Hook 2
16 TH105-16 Bush 4 42 TH105-42 Hex Bolt 1
17 TH105-17 Hammer Flail 16 43 TH105-43 Exhaust Guard 1
18 TH105-18 Bush 4 44 TH105-44 Clutch 1
19 TH105-19 Pin 4 45 TH105-45 V Belt 1
20 TH105-20 Hammer Axis 4 46 TH105-46 Belt Cover 1
21 TH105-21 Blade 2 47 TH105-47 Cir Clip 1
22 TH105-22 Blade Screw 6 48 TH105-48 Belt Pulley 1
23 TH105-23 Left Steel Panel 1 49 TH105-49 Washer 1
24 TH105-24 Wheel 2 50 TH105-50 Washer 1
25 TH105-25 Rear Wheel Support 2 51 TH105-51 Cushion 1
26 TH105-26 Cover 1 52 TH105-52 Right Steel Panel 1
27 TH105-27 Cir Clip 1 53 TH105-53 Bolt 3
54 TH105-54 Wheel Axle 1
55 TH105-55 Bolt 4
Page 12
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Declaration of Conformity
Pursuant to the regulations of the following EC Directives: